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SUPPLEMENT 4 TO  FREIGHT TARIFF TRRA 3023-K 

SECTION 1 
LIST OF SWITCHES, INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC DELIVERY YARDS 

 
LIST OF INDUSTRIES 

NAME LOCATION CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

 
A&K Railroad 
ABB Power Transformer Co. 
ADM Milling Company 
Afton Chemical 
Afton Trucking  
Alberici Construction Co. 
America UE  
American Colloid Co. 
Amsted Rail 
Amtrak 
B and L Drayage 
Becker Iron & Metal 
Beelman River Terminal 
Bentonite Performance Minerals 
Big River Zinc Corp. 
Bristol Meyers Squibb 
Bulk Services East 
Bulk Service Tyler Street 
Cargill, Inc. 
Cash’s Scrap Metal & Iron 
Castle & Cooke Cold Storage 
CC Consultants 
Center Ethanol Company, LLD   
Center Oil Company                                
Clark Logistic Service 
Continental Cement Corp. 
Cor Pak Inc. 
Custom Steel Processing 
Dial Corporation, The 
Elementis Pigments, Inc. 
Environmental Quality Management  
Feed Products South  
Gateway Sheets 
General Resource Technology  
Graham Packaging                               
Granite City Engr. Depot 
Granite City Passenger Terminal  
Granite City Pickling 
Grossman Iron and Steel Co. 
Gunther Salt Co. 
Hammerts Iron 
Harcross Chemicals, Inc. 
Hilex Ploy 
Hillsdale Bldg Material 
International Food Products 
Interstate Brands Corp. 
Kiesel Company  
Kessler Containers Ltd. 
Kemira 
Kinder Morgan St. Louis 
   Liquid Terminal  
Lange-Stegmann 
Lange-Stegmann 
Lange-Stegmann  
Lilley Warehousing, Inc. 
Luria Brothers 
Madison Warehouse Corp, Bldg 36 
 

 
Niedringhaus & Hwy 3 
4350 Semple Avenue 
5020 Shreve Avenue 
Monsanto Avenue 
420 Gimblin Street 
2150 Klenleh Avenue 
Monsanto Avenue 
1601 Walnut 
1700 Walnut 
550 South 16th St. 
725 East Carrie Avenue 
7620 N. Broadway  
#1 North Market St. 
#1 Bend Road 
Monsanto Avenue 
7501 Page Avenue 
1201 Front Street 
N. Wharf Street 
430 South Front St. 
24 Branch St. 
4300 Planned Industrial Dr. 
2001 Brady St. 
231 Monsanto Avenue  
600 Mason Ridge Center Dr 
3901 Union Blvd. 
21 Brooklyn St. 
7526 North Broadway 
1001 College Street, P.O. Box 39 
6901 McKissock Avenue 
2001 Lynch St. 
205 S. 17th St. 
920 Fairway Drive 
5300 Bircher Blvd. 
2978 Center Court 
6901 McKissock Avenue  
CMPSC Bldg. 203 
1100 Niedringhaus Ave. 
1020 Niedringhaus 
5 N. Market St. 
101 Buchanan St. 
5200 Shreve Avenue 
4330 Geraldine Avenue 
1780 Beltway Drive 
2150 Kienlen Avenue 
6504 Prescott Ave 
6301 N Broadway 
19 Branch Street 
8544 Page Avenue 
100 East Bremon Ave. 
25 Victor Street 
 
#1 Angelica St. 
#6 Madison St. 
101 Ferry Street 
1101 16th Street 
2520 East 23rd St. 
4630 Goodfellow Blvd. 
 

 
Granite City 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
Sauget 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
Sauget 
Granite City 
Granite City 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Loius  
St. Louis 
Brooklyn 
Sauget 
St. Louis 
East St. Louis 
St. Louis 
East St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
East St. Louis 
Sauget  
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
Madison 
St. Louis 
East St. Louis 
East St. Louis 
Madison 
St. Louis 
Egan 
St. Louis 
Granite City 
Granite City 
Granite City 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
Overland 
St. Louis 
St. Louis  
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
Granite City 
Granite City 
St. Louis 
 

 
IL 
MO 
MO 
IL 
MO 
MO 
IL 
IL 
IL 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
IL 
IL 
MO 
IL 
MO 
IL 
MO 
MO 
IL 
IL 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
IL 
MO 
IL 
IL 
IL 
MO 
MN 
MO 
IL 
IL 
IL 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 
 
MO 
MO 
MO 
IL 
IL 
MO 
 

 
62040 
63120 
63115 
62201 
63147 
63121 
62206 
62040 
62040 
63103 
63147 
63147 
63102 
62059 
62201 
63133 
62202 
63102 
62201 
63147 
63120 
62203 
62201 
63141 
63115 
63102 
63147 
62060 
63147 
62201 
62207 
62060 
63120 
55121 
63147 
62040 
62040 
62040 
63102 
63147 
63115 
63115 
63114 
63121 
63147 
63147 
63147 
63114 
63147 
63104 

 
63147 
63102 
62040 
62040 
62040 
63120 
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SUPPLEMENT 4 TO  FREIGHT TARIFF TRRA 3023-K 

SECTION 1 
LIST OF SWITCHES, INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC DELIVERY YARDS 

 
LIST OF INDUSTRIES 

NAME LOCATION CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

 
Malinckrodt, Inc. 
Metalico 
Midwest Block & Brick 
Morton International, Inc. 
P.Q. Corporation 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Progress Rail Services 
PSC Metals, Inc.  
Quality Rail Services  
Rail Car Solutions  
Richards Brick Company 
Rimco 
Ryerson Steel 
Shapiro Brothers 
Siemens/Davis Process 
Solutia, Inc. 
Smurfit Recycling Co. 
St. Louis Reload, Inc. 
State Street Warehouse & Transfer 
Steelworks Corporation, The 
Strategic Materials, Inc. 
Transchemical, Inc. 
Trebla Chemical 
U. S. Steel 
U. S. Steel Blast Furnace 
Vertellus Specialities 

 
3600 N. Second St. 
16th & Cleveland 
2100 St. Louis Ave 
Hall & Dock Streets 
4238 Geraldine Avenue 
3300 Mississippi Avenue 
1900 Missouri Avenue 
3620 N. Hall Street 
P. O. Box 128 
376 Point of View Drive 
3816 Union Blvd. 
101 Bremen Avenue 
#5 Clinton Street 
1801 Benton 
100 State Street 
500 Monsanto Avenue 
5505 Natural Br. 
#9 Fox Industrial Park 
1459 State Street 
1020 Niedringhaus 
24 Branch Street 
419 East DeSoto 
8417 Chaplin Industrial Dr. 
20th and State St. 
20th and State St. 
Edwardsville Road  

 
St. Louis 
Granite City 
East St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
Cahokia 
Granite City 
St. Louis 
Madison 
Edwardsville 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
Granite City 
Madison 
Sauget 
St. Louis 
Madison 
Granite City 
Granite City 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
St. Louis 
Granite City 
Granite City 
Granite City 

 
MO 
IL 
IL 
MO 
MO 
IL 
IL 
MO 
IL 
IL 
MO 
MO 
MO 
IL 
IL 
IL 
MO 
IL 
IL 
IL 
MO 
MO 
MO 
IL 
IL 
IL 

 
63147 
62040 
62205 
63147 
63115 
62206 
62040 
63147 
62060 
62025 
63115 
63147 
63106 
62040 
62060 
62206 
63120 
62060 
62040 
62040 
63147 
63147 
63114 
62040 
62040 
62040 

     

     

     

 

(Industries formerly shown herein and not brought forward are hereby eliminated.) 
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SECTION 2 

RULES AND TERMINAL CHARGES 

ITEM 11-A 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SWITCHING LIMITS AT EAST ST. LOUIS, IL 

NAME OF ROAD LIMITS 

Alton & Southern Railway Corp. 
 
Burlington Northern & Santa Fe 

Railroad Corp. 
 
Canadian National/ Illinois 

Central Railroad 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CSX Transportation Corp. 
 
 
 
Gateway Eastern Railway Corp. 
 
 
Kansas City Southern Railway 

Company 
 
 
Norfolk Southern Railway Corp. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Port Harbor Railroad Inc. [A] 
 
Terminal Railroad Association of 

St. Louis 
 
Union Pacific Railroad Corp. 

Entire Line 
 
Terminal only.  No switching 

facilities. 
 
Tolson, IL to Granite City, IL, 

inclusive, East St. Louis to 
Sugar Loaf, IL, inclusive; 
Valley Junction, IL and 
southeast to Mile Post 6; East 
St. Louis, IL to Madison, IL, 
inclusive. 

 
Rose Lake Yard, East St. Louis 

to Washington Park, IL, 
inclusive. 

 
East St. Louis from Willows to Q 

Tower, Granite City, IL 
 
East St. Louis, Granite City, 

Madison, Sauget, Cahokia 
and Venice, IL 

 
Venice, Madison, National City, 

East St. Louis and Granite 
City, IL, extending on a point 
200 feet north of the A.O. 
Smith switch on The Alton & 
Eastern Division, East St. 
Louis to and including 
Southern Railway Round 
House. 

 
Granite City, ILL 
 
Entire Line. 
 
 
East St. Louis to Granite City, 

Madison, IL and National 
Stock Yards, IL, inclusive.  
East St. Louis to Mitchell Yard, 
IL, inclusive.  Valley Junction, 
IL on the north to Bixby, IL, 
inclusive, on the south, 
including Sugar Loaf, IL, on 
the east.  Valley Junction, IL, 
yard limits only.  Also 
Centreville, IL.  East St. Louis, 
Granite City, Madison, Sauget, 
Cahokia and Venice, IL 

 

 

SUPPLEMENT 4 TO  FREIGHT TARIFF TRRA 3023-K 

SECTION 2 

RULES AND TERMINAL CHARGES 

ITEM 40-A 
 
 

EMPTY CARS ORDERED FOR LOADING AND NOT USED 
 

When an empty car is ordered for loading and the service of 
switching or placing it has been performed and the car is not 
loaded, the charge of $378.00 per car in addition to car 
demurrage will be collected from the person, firm or corporation 
ordering such car. 

SECTION 3 

LOCAL LINE-HAUL RATES, TRANS-MISSISSIPPI RIVER 

ITEM 59-A 
    

LOCAL LINE-HAUL TRANS-MISSISSIPPI RIVER RATE 
APPLICATION 

 
Unless otherwise noted in individual items, the rates quoted in 
this section will apply: 
 
a) On traffic originated locally within the East St. Louis 

Switching District (see Item No. 11) and terminated locally 
within the St. Louis Switching District (see Item No. 12) or 
on traffic originated locally within St. Louis Switching 
District (Item No. 12) and terminated locally within the 
East St. Louis Switching District (see Item No. 11). 

b) On traffic from or to points beyond the East St. Louis and 
St. Louis Switching Districts when no through rail rates are 
in effect. 

c) Traffic billed locally to East St. Louis by connecting 
carriers east of the Mississippi River or billed locally to St. 
Louis by connecting carriers west of the Mississippi River 
and diverted to points within the switching limits of St. 
Louis or East St. Louis, as the case may be, connecting 
carrier not absorbing this railroad’s charges, will be 
considered as local traffic and rates shown in this Section 
will apply. 

d) Rates in this Section will apply on traffic designated in 
paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of this item between points and 
connections as shown below: 

 

 

BETWEEN AND 

St. Louis, St. Louis County, MO, 
as follows: 
 Industries located on tracks of  
  Terminal RR Association of  
  St. Louis (For list of Industries,  
  see Section No. 1 of Tariff)  
 

Also track connections with: 
Burlington Northern and Santa 

Fe Ry Co (West) 
Manufacturers’ Ry 
Union Pacific RR (12th and 

23rd Sts) 
Union Pacific RR (Chouteau 

Ave. Lesperance St.) 
Union Pacific RR(Lackland, 

MO) 
Norfolk Southern RR Co (North 

St. Louis) 
  

 East St. Louis, Brooklyn, 
Dupo, Granite City, Madison, 
National City, Sauget and 
Venice, IL, as follows: 

Yards and industries 
located on track of 
Terminal RR Association 
of St. Louis (For list of 
Industries, see Section No. 
1 of Tariff) 

 
Also track connections with: 
Alton & Southern Ry Co. 
Burlington Northern and   
 Santa Fe Ry. Co. (East) 
CSX Transportation System 
Gateway Eastern Ry Co. 
Kansas City Southern  
 Railway Company 
Canadian National / Illinois 
Central RR 
Union Pacific RR 
Norfolk Southern RR Co. 
Port Harbor Railroad Inc. [A] 
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SUPPLEMENT 4 TO  FREIGHT TARIFF TRRA 3023-K 

 - END - 

SECTION 4 

LOCAL SWITCHING RATES IN MISSOURI 

ITEM 86-A 
   [I] 
 

FREIGHT, ALL KINDS CARLOAD, AND EMPTY CARS 
 

Cars switched onto Industry Leased tracks on the Terminal 
Railroad Association and then ordered into the Industries 
Plant………$119.00 
 
(Provisions formerly shown herein and not brought forward are 
hereby cancelled.) 
 

 


