# TERMINAL RAILROAD ASSOCIATION OF ST. LOUIS



## SUPPLEMENT 4 TO FREIGHT TARIFF TRRA 3023-K

(Supplement 4 cancels Supplement 3) (Supplement 4 contains all changes)

NAMING RATES BETWEEN
ALL POINTS ON THIS COMPANY'S RAILS IN
ST. LOUIS AND ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AND** 

EAST ST. LOUIS, BROOKLYN, GRANITE CITY, MADISON, NATIONAL CITY, SAUGET AND VENICE, ILLINOIS

**INCLUDING** 

RATES IN MISSOURI AND RATES IN ILLINOIS, RULES, ABSORPTIONS, DIVERSIONS, AND OTHER TERMINAL CHARGES

APPLICABLE TO LOCAL TRAFFIC; ALSO TO THROUGH TRAFFIC AS SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED HEREIN

#### LOCAL FREIGHT TARIFF

Governed, except as otherwise provided herein, by Uniform Freight Classification 6000-Series.

ISSUED: September 20, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 12, 2010

**ISSUED BY** 

Terminal Railroad Association of St. Louis 1000 St. Louis Union Station St. Louis, MO 63103

### SECTION 1 LIST OF SWITCHES, INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC DELIVERY YARDS

### **LIST OF INDUSTRIES**

NAME	LOCATION	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
A&K Railroad ABB Power Transformer Co. ADM Milling Company Afton Chemical Afton Trucking Alberici Construction Co. America UE American Colloid Co. Amsted Rail Amtrak B and L Drayage Becker Iron & Metal Beelman River Terminal Bentonite Performance Minerals Big River Zinc Corp. Bristol Meyers Squibb Bulk Services East Bulk Service Tyler Street Cargill, Inc. Cash's Scrap Metal & Iron Castle & Cooke Cold Storage CC Consultants Center Ethanol Company, LLD Center Oil Company Clark Logistic Service Continental Cement Corp. Cor Pak Inc. Custom Steel Processing Dial Corporation, The Elementis Pigments, Inc. Environmental Quality Management Feed Products South Gateway Sheets General Resource Technology Graham Packaging Granite City Engr. Depot Granite City Pickling Grossman Iron and Steel Co. Gunther Salt Co. Hammerts Iron Harcross Chemicals, Inc. Hilex Ploy Hillsdale Bldg Material International Food Products Interstate Brands Corp. Kiesel Company Kessler Containers Ltd. Kemira Kinder Morgan St. Louis Liquid Terminal Lange-Stegmann Lange-Stegmann Lange-Stegmann Lange-Stegmann Lange-Stegmann Lilley Warehousing, Inc. Luria Brothers Madison Warehouse Corp, Bldg 36	Niedringhaus & Hwy 3 4350 Semple Avenue 5020 Shreve Avenue Monsanto Avenue 420 Gimblin Street 2150 Klenleh Avenue Monsanto Avenue 1601 Walnut 1700 Walnut 550 South 16th St. 725 East Carrie Avenue 7620 N. Broadway #1 North Market St. #1 Bend Road Monsanto Avenue 1201 Front Street N. Wharf Street N. Wharf Street 430 South Front St. 24 Branch St. 4300 Planned Industrial Dr. 2001 Brady St. 231 Monsanto Avenue 600 Mason Ridge Center Dr 3901 Union Blvd. 21 Brooklyn St. 7526 North Broadway 1001 College Street, P.O. Box 39 6901 McKissock Avenue 2001 Lynch St. 205 S. 17th St. 920 Fairway Drive 5300 Bircher Blvd. 2978 Center Court 6901 McKissock Avenue CMPSC Bldg. 203 1100 Niedringhaus Ave. 1020 Niedringhaus 5 N. Market St. 101 Buchanan St. 5200 Shreve Avenue 4330 Geraldine Avenue 1780 Beltway Drive 2150 Kienlen Avenue 6504 Prescott Ave 6301 N Broadway 19 Branch Street 8544 Page Avenue 100 East Bremon Ave. 25 Victor Street #1 Angelica St. #6 Madison St. 101 Ferry Street 1101 16th Street 2520 East 23rd St. 4630 Goodfellow Blvd.	Granite City St. Louis St. Louis Sauget St. Louis Sauget Granite City Granite City Granite City St. Louis St. Louis St. Louis St. Louis St. Louis East St. Louis East St. Louis St. Louis St. Louis East St. Louis East St. Louis St. Louis St. Louis East St. Louis St. Louis St. Louis East St. Louis East St. Louis East St. Louis St. Louis East St. Louis Est. Louis St. Louis		62040 63120 63115 62201 63147 63121 62206 62040 62040 63103 63147 63102 62059 62201 63133 62202 62201 63147 63120 62203 62201 63147 63120 62203 62201 63147 63120 63147 62060 63147 62060 63147 62060 63147 62060 63147 62011 63147 62011 63147

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff.

### SECTION 1 LIST OF SWITCHES, INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC DELIVERY YARDS

### LIST OF INDUSTRIES

NAME	LOCATION	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
Malinckrodt, Inc. Metalico Midwest Block & Brick Morton International, Inc. P.Q. Corporation Phillips Petroleum Co. Progress Rail Services PSC Metals, Inc. Quality Rail Services Rail Car Solutions Richards Brick Company Rimco Ryerson Steel Shapiro Brothers Siemens/Davis Process Solutia, Inc. Smurfit Recycling Co. St. Louis Reload, Inc. State Street Warehouse & Transfer Steelworks Corporation, The Strategic Materials, Inc. Transchemical, Inc. Trebla Chemical U. S. Steel U. S. Steel Blast Furnace Vertellus Specialities	3600 N. Second St. 16th & Cleveland 2100 St. Louis Ave Hall & Dock Streets 4238 Geraldine Avenue 3300 Mississippi Avenue 1900 Missouri Avenue 3620 N. Hall Street P. O. Box 128 376 Point of View Drive 3816 Union Blvd. 101 Bremen Avenue #5 Clinton Street 1801 Benton 100 State Street 500 Monsanto Avenue 5505 Natural Br. #9 Fox Industrial Park 1459 State Street 1020 Niedringhaus 24 Branch Street 419 East DeSoto 8417 Chaplin Industrial Dr. 20th and State St. Edwardsville Road	St. Louis Granite City East St. Louis St. Louis St. Louis Cahokia Granite City St. Louis Madison Edwardsville St. Louis St. Louis St. Louis Granite City Madison Sauget St. Louis Madison Granite City Granite City St. Louis St. Louis Madison Granite City Granite City St. Louis Caranite City Granite City Granite City Granite City Granite City Granite City	000 MLLMMLLMMMLLLMMMLLLMMMMLLMMMMMMMMMM	63147 62040 62205 63147 63115 62206 62040 62025 63115 63147 63106 62040 62060 62060 621206 63120 62060 63147 63147 63147 63144 62040 62040 62040

(Industries formerly shown herein and not brought forward are hereby eliminated.)

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff.

SECTION 2		SECTION 2			
RULES AND TERMINAL CHARGES		RULES AND TERMINAL CHARGES			
ITEM 11-A		ITEM 40-A			
SWITCHING LIMITS AT EAST ST. LOUIS, IL		EMPTY CARS ORDERED FOR LOADING AND NOT USED			
NAME OF ROAD	LIMITS	When an empty car is ordered for loading and the service switching or placing it has been performed and the car is loaded, the charge of \$378.00 per car in addition to car demurrage will be collected from the person, firm or corp			
Alton & Southern Railway Corp.	Entire Line	ordering such car.			
Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railroad Corp.	Terminal only. No switching facilities.	SECTI	LOCAL LINE-HAUL RATES, TRANS-MISSISSIPPI RIVER		
Canadian National/ Illinois Central Railroad	Tolson, IL to Granite City, IL, inclusive, East St. Louis to Sugar Loaf, IL, inclusive; Valley Junction, IL and southeast to Mile Post 6; East St. Louis, IL to Madison, IL, inclusive.	ITEM 59-A  LOCAL LINE-HAUL TRANS-MISSISSIPPI RIVER RATE APPLICATION  Unless otherwise noted in individual items, the rates quoted in this section will apply:  a) On traffic originated locally within the East St. Louis Switching District (see Item No. 11) and terminated locally within the St. Louis Switching District (see Item No. 12) or on traffic originated locally within St. Louis Switching District (Item No. 12) and terminated locally within the			
CSX Transportation Corp.	Rose Lake Yard, East St. Louis to Washington Park, IL, inclusive.				
Gateway Eastern Railway Corp.	East St. Louis from Willows to Q Tower, Granite City, IL				
Kansas City Southern Railway Company	East St. Louis, Granite City, Madison, Sauget, Cahokia and Venice, IL	East St. Louis Switching District (see Item No. 11). b) On traffic from or to points beyond the East St. Louis an St. Louis Switching Districts when no through rail rates in effect.			
Norfolk Southern Railway Corp.	Venice, Madison, National City, East St. Louis and Granite City, IL, extending on a point 200 feet north of the A.O. Smith switch on The Alton & Eastern Division, East St. Louis to and including Southern Railway Round House.	<ul> <li>c) Traffic billed locally to East St. Louis by connecting carriers east of the Mississippi River or billed locally to St. Louis by connecting carriers west of the Mississippi River and diverted to points within the switching limits of St. Louis or East St. Louis, as the case may be, connecting carrier not absorbing this railroad's charges, will be considered as local traffic and rates shown in this Section will apply.</li> <li>d) Rates in this Section will apply on traffic designated in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of this item between points and connections as shown below:</li> </ul>			
Port Harbor Railroad Inc. [A]	Granite City, ILL	BETWEEN	AND		
Terminal Railroad Association of St. Louis	Entire Line.				
Union Pacific Railroad Corp.	East St. Louis to Granite City, Madison, IL and National Stock Yards, IL, inclusive. East St. Louis to Mitchell Yard, IL, inclusive. Valley Junction, IL on the north to Bixby, IL, inclusive, on the south, including Sugar Loaf, IL, on the east. Valley Junction, IL, yard limits only. Also Centreville, IL. East St. Louis, Granite City, Madison, Sauget, Cahokia and Venice, IL	St. Louis, St. Louis County, MO, as follows: Industries located on tracks of Terminal RR Association of St. Louis (For list of Industries, see Section No. 1 of Tariff)  Also track connections with: Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry Co (West) Manufacturers' Ry Union Pacific RR (12th and 23rd Sts) Union Pacific RR (Chouteau Ave. Lesperance St.) Union Pacific RR(Lackland, MO) Norfolk Southern RR Co (North St. Louis)	East St. Louis, Brooklyn, Dupo, Granite City, Madison, National City, Sauget and Venice, IL, as follows: Yards and industries located on track of Terminal RR Association of St. Louis (For list of Industries, see Section No. 1 of Tariff)  Also track connections with: Alton & Southern Ry Co. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. (East) CSX Transportation System Gateway Eastern Ry Co. Kansas City Southern Railway Company Canadian National / Illinois Central RR Union Pacific RR Norfolk Southern RR Co. Port Harbor Railroad Inc. [A]		

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff.

SECTION 4	
LOCAL SWITCHING RATES IN MISSOURI	
ITEM 86-A	
[1]	
FREIGHT, ALL KINDS CARLOAD, AND EMPTY CARS	
Cars switched onto Industry Leased tracks on the Terminal Railroad Association and then ordered into the Industries Plant\$119.00	
(Provisions formerly shown herein and not brought forward are hereby cancelled.)	
For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and ref	erence marks, see last page of tariff.